
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-2464

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:11-cv-630-TWP-DKL
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
APPELLANTS INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.***

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[at]atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
ADAM CLAY
Deputy Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	14
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Cause of Action to Enforce the Medicaid Free-Choice Plan Requirement	14
A. The free-choice plan requirement creates no “unambiguously conferred rights” enforceable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
1. Section 1983 affords a cause of action to enforce federal rights, not federal laws.....	14
2. The Medicaid Act does not impose legal duties on States, let alone confer rights on providers and recipients	17
3. Permitting PPIN to enforce Medicaid through Section 1983 improperly relieves the HHS Secretary of responsibility for reviewing Indiana’s qualification of abortion providers	21
B. The Supremacy Clause affords no direct right of action to enforce a federal statute that confers no individual rights	25
II. The Free-Choice Plan Requirement Does Not Preclude States From Disqualifying Abortion Clinics From Medicaid in Order to Prevent Indirect Taxpayer Subsidy of Abortion	28
A. The Medicaid Act expressly embraces State authority to establish provider qualifications	28
B. The free-choice plan requirement does not limit State authority to set provider qualifications	33

C.	The district court erred by deferring to CMS’s initial interpretation of the free-choice plan requirement.....	36
III.	The Preventative Health and Health Services Block Grant Program Does Not Preclude States From Disqualifying Abortion Clinics	41
A.	Plaintiffs do not have a right of action under Section 1983 or the Supremacy Clause to challenge the defunding of Disease Intervention Services grants	41
B.	Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their claim that HEA 1210 violates the federal block grant program, which contains no restrictions on State administration	42
IV.	Disqualifying Abortion Providers From State Government Contracts Does Not Offend the Contract Clause	43
A.	PPIN has no “vested interest” in its Medicaid and Disease Intervention Services agreements with the State	44
B.	The Contract Clause permits States to alter the terms of their welfare and regulatory programs	45
C.	There can be no Contract Clause violation because HEA 1210 is supported by a “significant and legitimate purpose”	47
V.	There Is No Constitutional Right to Perform Abortions, So Disqualifying Abortion Clinics From Government Contracts Does Not Impose Unconstitutional Conditions on the Clinics.....	47
VI.	The District Court Erred in Finding That the Balance of Equities and the Issue of Irreparable Harm Favor Granting Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	52
VII.	Any Injunctive Relief Must Be Tailored to the Limits of PPIN’s Successful Claims.....	54
	Conclusion.....	55
	Certificate of Word Count.....	56
	Circuit Rule 31(e) Certification.....	56
	Certificate of Service.....	57

Required Short Appendix 58
Entry on Motion for Preliminary Injunction Short App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Ace Cycle World, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Hanson</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	44, 45
<i>Aux Sable Liquid Prods. v. Murphy</i> , 526 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	37
<i>Bay Ridge Diagnostic Lab. Inc. v. Dumpson</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D.N.Y. 1975)	35
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007)	14, 21
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	15
<i>Bob Evans Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	37, 38
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	21, 34, 35
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	36, 37

CASES (CONT'D)

Chicago Observer, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
929 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1991) 13

Chisholm v. Hood,
110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000)..... 35

City of El Paso v. Simmons,
379 U.S. 497 (1965) 45

Collins v. Hamilton,
349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003) 17

Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.,
302 U.S. 74 (1937) 44

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006) 18

Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 992 (2011) 27

Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983) 45, 46, 47

First Medical Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos,
479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 29, 30, 40

Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 37

Frank Bros., Inc. v. Wisc. Dep't of Transp.,
409 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2005) 43

G. ex rel. K. v. Haw. Dep't of Human Servs.,
2009 WL 1322354 (D. Haw. May 11, 2009) 16

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989) 15, 25

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 14, 15, 19

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 3

CASES (CONT'D)

Guzman v. Shewry,
552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009) 30

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 4, 23, 49

Harris v. Olszewski,
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) 16, 18

Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc.,
796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003) 4, 5

Ill. Ass'n of Mortg. Brokers v. Office of Banks and Real Estate,
308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002) 25

Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Worldcom Technologies, Inc.,
157 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1998) 52

*Ind. Ass'n of Homes for the Aging, Inc. v. Ind. Office of Medicaid Policy and
Planning*,
60 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1995) 20

Ind. Prot. and Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family and Soc. Servs. Admin.,
603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) 15, 16

Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB,
133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998) 38

Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke,
930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991) 34

Krzalic v. Republic Tire Co.,
314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002) 37

Lambert v. Yellowley,
272 U.S. 581 (1926) 48

Larsen v. Senate,
154 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 1998) 44

Louisiana Dep't of Health & Hosp. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
346 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2003) 39, 40

CASES (CONT'D)

M.A.C. v. Betit,
284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003) 16

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977) 49

Martin v. Taft,
222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 16

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 52

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 37

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 42

Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Sullivan,
91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996) 20

Michael Reese Physicians & Surgeons v. Quern,
606 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1979) 20

Miller by Miller v. Whitburn,
10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993) 20

Murray v. City of Charleston,
96 U.S. 432 (1877) 46

Nat'l Home Equity Mortg. Ass'n v. Face,
64 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 1999)..... 26

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 26

O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980) 34

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 15, 26

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 47

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Pharm. Researchers and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston and Se. Texas v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and E. Kansas v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	50, 51
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	47, 48, 49
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30, 40
<i>Procopio v. Johnson</i> , 994 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6, 32, 33
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	48, 49
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	24
<i>Stanton v. Bond</i> , 504 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>State ex rel. S. Bank v. Pilsbury</i> , 105 U.S. 278 (1881)	46
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	21
<i>Triant v. Perales</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	30
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	46
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009)	13

CASES (CONT'D)

United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-op. Co.,
922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991) 52

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 54

*W. B. Worthen Co. ex rel. Bd. of Comm’rs of Street Improvement Dist. No. 513
of Little Rock, Ark. v. Kavanaugh*,
295 U.S. 56 (1935) 46

Walgreen Co. v. Sara Creek Prop. Co.,
966 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) 53

Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989) 3, 49, 50

West Allis Memorial Hospital v. Bowen,
852 F.2d 251 (7th Cir. 1988) 19, 20

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977) 49

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990) 19

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Women’s Hosp. Found. v. Townsend,
2008 WL 2743284 (M.D. La. July 10, 2008) 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3803(c)..... 26

12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1)..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 25

42 U.S.C. § 247c *et seq.**passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES (CONT'D)

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)(B)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(b)(2)(B)..... 19

42 U.S.C § 1396a(a) 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30) 20, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(32) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q) 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396c*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396r 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(2)(B)..... 31

47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(6)(A) 31

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5 1

Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(a)..... 6

Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(b)..... 2, 6, 51, 54

Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(b)(2) 51

STATE STATUTES (CONT'D)

Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(c) 2, 54
Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5(d)..... 2, 54
Ind. Code § 12-15-5-1(17)..... 4, 32, 53
Ind. Code § 16-21-2 6
Ind. Code § 16-34-1-2 4, 32, 53
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(E) 1
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(G) 1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 59.3 42
42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c) 2, 17, 18, 22
42 C.F.R. § 430.15 22
42 C.F.R. § 430.18(a)..... 3, 22
42 C.F.R. § 430.38 3, 22
42 C.F.R. § 430.76(b)..... 22
42 C.F.R. § 430.102(c) 3, 22
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1501 31
42 C.F.R. § 1002.2 29

STATE REGULATIONS

405 Ind. Admin. Code 1-1-3(a) 54
405 Ind. Admin. Code 5-28-7 4, 32, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioner, *Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.*, 131 S.Ct. 992 (No. 09-958), 2011 WL 2132705 27

Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse; Amendments to OIG Exclusion and CMP Authorities Resulting From Public Law 100-93, 57 Fed. Reg. 3298-01, 3313 (Jan. 29, 1992). 31

Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, §§ 507-08, 123 Stat. 524, 802-03 (2009) 4, 32, 53

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.*, 131 S.Ct. 992 (No. 09-958), 2010 WL 599171 27

S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987) 29, 39

Supreme Court of the United States, Oral Argument Calendar for the Session Beginning October 3, 2011, *available at* http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_calendars/monthlyargumentcaloctober2011.pdf 27
